• Deliver Long-Term Organic Revenue Growth Above Industry Average

• Leverage SG&A

• Expand Adjusted EBITDA Margins to 12%+ by FY 2023

• Free Cash Flow Conversion of 80%+(1)

• Generate High Single Digit Average Earnings Growth

• Target Net Leverage Ratio of 2.0x to 2.5x(2)

(1) Free cash flow conversion defined as adjusted EBITDA less capital expenditures divided by adjusted EBITDA.
(2) APi defines its net leverage ratio as total debt less cash and cash equivalents divided by adjusted EBITDA.

BUILDING GREAT LEADERS

Appendix

BUILDING GREAT LEADERS

(in millions)

Ordinary Shares 169.9

Founder Preferred Shares 4.0

Total Shares Outstanding(1) 173.9

($ in millions)

Revolving Credit Facility(2) $20.0

Term Loan 1,200.0

Other Indebtedness 20.0

Cash 92.8

Total Net Debt $1,147.2

28

Note: Capitalization as of acquisition close on October 1, 2019.
(1) Excludes 64,546,077 warrants outstanding, which are exercisable at a price of $11.50 per share for a total of 21,515,359 ordinary shares.
(2) Drawn upon for closing and paid back within seven days. RCF capacity of $300 million.

TOTAL SHARES

TOTAL DEBT

Pro Forma Capitalization

BUILDING GREAT LEADERS

29

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

($ in thousands) September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $133,610 $54,093

Accounts receivable 772,616 764,995

Inventories 60,325 56,159

Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts

299,724 241,552

Other current assets 26,835 17,993

Total current assets 1,293,110 1,134,792

Noncurrent assets:

Related-party notes receivable and investments 13,024 12,292

Other assets 34,140 34,555

Intangibles, net 51,343 58,221

Goodwill, net 381,542 421,255

Property and equipment, net 331,123 327,780

Total Assets $2,104,282 $1,988,895

Balance Sheet

($ in thousands) September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $190,404 $173,678

Current related-party liabilities - 49,077

Accrued liabilities and income taxes payable 379,700 284,865

Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts

184,113 193,488

Current maturities of long-term debt 20,205 33,985

Revolving line of credit 342,000 261,117

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, less current maturities 301,592 304,975

Noncurrent related-party liabilities 70,587 54,161

Other noncurrent liabilities 18,553 56,850

Total liabilities $1,507,134 $1,412,196

Total stockholders' equity $597,004 $575,513

Non-controlling interests 144 1,186

Total Equity 597,148 576,699

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $2,104,282 $1,988,895

Assets Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

BUILDING GREAT LEADERS

30

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

($ in thousands) 2019 2018

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income, including noncontrolling interests $76,502 $117,974

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 103,217 90,730

Gain on sale of property and equipment (1,289) (2,046)

Stock compensation expense 37,500 750

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of business acquisitions (82,385) (182,708)

Net cash provided by operating activities $133,545 $24,700

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (5,096) (235,579)

Purchases of property and equipment (56,114) (50,777)

Proceeds from sales of property and equipment 7,031 2,046

Advances on notes receivable (4,610) (10,051)

Payments received on notes receivable 5,969 5,456

Change in investments (2,366) 543

Net cash used in investing activities ($55,186) ($288,362)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Receipts on long-term borrowings and revolving line of credit 1,010,165 1,569,898

Payments on long-term borrowings and revolving line of credit (945,915) (1,230,213)

Earnout expenses paid (16,164) (20,634)

Distributions to shareholders (46,983) (51,972)

Net cash provided by financing activities $1,104 $267,079

Effect of foreign currency exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents 54 (3,448)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 79,517 (31)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 54,093 41,466

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $133,610 $41,435

Statement of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended September 30,

BUILDING GREAT LEADERS

31

Three Months Ended September 30,

($ in thousands) 2019 2018 2019 2018

Reported Net income $14,262 $70,860 $76,233 $117,722

Adjustments to reconcile to net income
(loss)

Interest expense, net 6,388 5,499 19,161 14,490

Foreign & state income taxes 1,926 1,248 4,962 4,073

Depreciation and amortization 35,675 30,241 103,217 90,730

Earn-out expense (income), net(1) (14,420) 409 (13,864) 1,340

Non-recurring expenses(2) 19,308 - 22,226 -

Non-recurring expenses related to prior
ownership(3) 45,339 1,824 50,514 13,022

Transaction related expenses 10,811 1,313 10,811 1,800

Adjusted EBITDA $119,289 $111,394 $273,260 $243,177

Nine Months Ended September 30,

ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION (UNAUDITED)

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(1) Reflects contingent consideration based on financial performance against targets of acquired businesses.
(2) Non-recurring expenses unrelated to the acquisition including primarily items for which the sellers of APi Group, Inc. have agreed to indemnify the Company.
(3) Includes non-recurring costs and expenses related to completing the acquisition.

BUILDING GREAT LEADERS

32

Three Months Ended September 30,

($ in thousands, except per share figures) 2019 2018 2019 2018